company response to clarification 8d, this was not what the ERG had intended.

The ERG believes that these further requested scenarios highlight the substantial

uncertainty in the company’s cost-effectiveness case, driven by uncertainty around

the most appropriate extrapolation assumptions to apply and the choice of data to

inform the model inputs. The substantial increases in the ICER observed when

informing inputs using data from the larger subgroup of patients in APeX-2 with ≥ 2

attacks per month at baseline, without clear clinical rationale for why these inputs

should differ according to prior androgen use, raises concerns that the company’s

lower base case ICER is a chance finding resulting from model inputs being

informed by a small post-hoc subgroup of APeX-2.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

63

Table 18: Summary of ERG requested scenarios conducted by the company (reproduced from Table 26 of the company’s

response to the clarification letter)

Technologies Total costs
(£)

Total
LYG

Total
QALYs

Incremental
costs (£)

Incremental
LYG

Incremental
QALYs

ICER versus
baseline
(£/QALY)

ICER
incremental
(£/QALY)

1. a) B4 (SoC baseline attack rate applied throughout)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * * 127,503 127,503

1. b) B4 (average attack rates applied)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * * 230,289 230,289

2. B5 (pooled attack rate)

SoC   * * * - -

Berotralstat   * * * Dominant Dominant

3. B8d (responder baseline attack rate and reductions applied)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * 14,616 14,616

4. B11 (caregiver disutility excluded)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * 27,461 27,461

5. B13 (attack-free EQ-5D)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * 26,270 26,270

6. B15 (individual berinert administration applied)

SoC *   * * * - -

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

64

Berotralstat *   * * 24,278 24,278

7. B16 (actual standard errors) – Probabilistic results

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * 60,039 60,039

8. B17 (Acute costs +10%)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * * Dominant Dominant

8. B17 (Acute costs -10%)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * * 114,411 114,411

9. B18 (Treatment waning: 5 years)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * 55,400 55,400

9. B18 (Treatment waning: 10 years)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * 37,182 37,182

9. B18 (Treatment waning: 20 years)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * 26,243 26,243

10. a) B22 (≥2 attacks per month)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * * 261,714 261,714

10. b) Alternative B22 (≥2 attacks per month, SoC  baseline attack rate applied thoughout)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * * 148,299 148,299

10. c) B22 & B4 (≥2 attacks per month; berotralstat mean attack rate, SoC baseline attack rate applied thoughout)

SoC *   - - - - -

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

65

Berotralstat *   * - * 143,566 143,566

10. d) B22 & B4 (≥2 attacks per month; berotralstat mean attack rate, SoC mean attack rate)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * * 391,357 391,357

10. e) B22 & B8d (≥2 attacks per month; responder baseline attack rate applied)

SoC *   * * * - -

Berotralstat *   * * * 254,743 254,743

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

66

5.4  Model validation and face validity check

The CS states that an advisory board comprised of eight UK consultant

immunologists was used to validate modelling assumptions, provide estimates for

the resource use associated with attacks, and to inform the positioning of berotralstat

within the treatment pathway. In addition, the CS states that all key modelling

assumptions were validated by independent UK health economics experts. A Delphi

panel process was used to generate consensus from the advisory board for the

parameters used to inform the continuation rule.